

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

THOMAS BROWN AND MARIA DEL CARMEN ESPINDOLA GOMEZ,
individually and as parents and natural guardians of M.B., a minor,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Respondents on Review,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC,
Defendant,

and

PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM - OREGON
Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review.

Court of Appeals No. A169544

Supreme Court No. S070082

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
OREGON LIABILITY REFORM COALITION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW**

On Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, Reversing the Judgment
of the Multnomah County Circuit Court, by the Honorable Gregory F. Silver

Opinion filed December 14, 2022

Author: Judge Powers

Before: Presiding Judge Ortega, Judge Powers,
and Judge Shorr

[counsel information on next page]

July 2023

Travis Eiva, OSB 052440
EIVA LAW
1165 Pearl St.
Eugene, OR 97401
(541) 636-7480
travis@eivalaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Respondent on Review*

Keith J. Bauer, OSB 730234
PARKS BAUER SIME WINKLER
& WALKER LLP
570 Liberty St. SE, Ste. 200
Salem, OR 97301
(503) 371-3502
kbauer@pbswlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Salem Health Hospitals & Clinics
dba Salem Health*

Shayna M. Rogers, OSB 134698
COSGRAVE VERGEER KESTER
LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 323-9000
srogers@cosgravelaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Oregon Medical Association and
American Medical Association*

Sage R. Vanden Heuvel, OSB 210472
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, FL 10
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 443-3000
sagevandenheuvel@quinnemanuel.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America and The Oregon
Liability Reform Coalition*

David R. Fine (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
17 North Second St.
18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 231-5820
david.fine@klgates.com

Robert B. Mitchell (pro hac vice)
Pallavi Mehta Wahi (pro hac vice)
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Ave., Suite 2900
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 370-7640
rob.mitchell@klgates.com
pallavi.wahi@klgates.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review*

David W. Cramer, OSB 113621
MB LAW GROUP, LLP
117 SW Taylor Street, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 914-2015
dcramer@mblglaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Oregon Association
of Defense Counsel*

Hillary A. Taylor, OSB 084909
Anna C. Claypool, OSB 170919
KEATING JONES HUGHES PC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ORS 30.920 APPLIES TO HEALTHCARE SERVICE PROVIDERS.....	6
A. The Court Of Appeals Improperly Expanded The Scope Of ORS 30.920.....	7
B. The Overwhelming Majority Of Courts Have Held That Healthcare Providers Are Not Subject To Strict Product Liability	13
II. REVERSAL WILL AVOID ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES TO OREGON HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS, PATIENTS, AND BUSINESSES.....	17
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Will Place An Undue Financial Strain On Oregon Healthcare Providers And Other Service Providers	18
B. The New Strict Product Liability Created By The Court Of Appeals Will Harm Oregon Patients and Consumers	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bonebrake v. Cox</i> , 499 F.2d 951 (8th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Brokenshire v. Rivas & Rivas, Ltd.</i> , 142 Or App 555 (1996)	9
<i>Brown, et al. v. GlaxoSmithKline, LLC, et al.</i> , 323 Or App 214 (2022)	7
<i>Carrozza v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Coast Laundry, Inc. v. Lincoln City</i> , 9 Or App 521 (1972).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Coyle by Coyle v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 526 Pa. 208 (1991).....	15
<i>Docken v. Ciba-Geigy</i> , 86 Or App 277 (1987)	8
<i>Garza v. Endo Pharms.</i> , 2012 WL 5267897 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2012)	14
<i>Hagman v. Swenson</i> , 47 N.Y.S.3d 324 (2017).....	12
<i>Heart of Texas Dodge, Inc. v. Star Coach, LLC</i> , 255 Ga. App. 801 (2002)	12
<i>Hernandezcueva v. E.F. Brady Co.</i> , 243 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Hoover v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 270 Or 498 (1974)	10

<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 117 Ill. 2d 507 (1987)	15
<i>Lilienthal v. Kaufman</i> , 239 Or 1 (1964)	13
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</i> , 56 Mass. App. Ct. 124 (2002)	11
<i>Murphy v. E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 672 (1985)	14, 23, 24
<i>Negrin v. Alza Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 144507 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 1999).....	14
<i>Newmark v. Gimbel’s Inc.</i> , 54 N.J. 585 (1969)	15
<i>Perlmutter v. Beth David Hosp.</i> , 308 N.Y. 100 (1954).....	15
<i>Pierson v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 340 (1989)	16
<i>Russo v. Kessler Inst. for Rehab., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2159068 (D.N.J. May 6, 2015).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Davol, Inc.</i> , No. CV 07-1081-ST, 2008 WL 113902 (D. Or. Jan. 7, 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Stafford v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Tarrant Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. GE Auto. Servs., Inc.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 885 (Tex. App. 2005)	12
<i>Vermillion State Bank v. Tennis Sanitation, LLC</i> , 969 N.W.2d 610 (Minn. 2022)	12
<i>Watts v. Rubber Tree, Inc.</i> , 121 Or App 21 (1993)	9

Statutory Authorities

Or. Const. art. I, § 47	12
ORS 30.920.....	<i>passim</i>
ORS 72.3140.....	9
ORS 442.015.....	16
ORS chapter 72.....	7, 8
Uniform Commercial Code Article 2	8, 10, 11, 12

Treatises

1 Steven Plitt et al., COUCH ON INSURANCE § 1:2 (3d rev. ed. 2010)	21
--	----

Other Authorities

David B. Brushwood and Richard Abood, <i>Strict Liability in Tort: Appropriateness of the Theory for Retail Pharmacists</i> , 42 Food, Drug, Cosmetic L.J. 269 (1987).....	24
Jamie Goldberg, <i>Closures, Staffing Shortages Make Pharmacies Less Accessible For Many Oregonians; Here’s What The Data Says</i> , THE OREGONIAN (Jan. 24, 2022)	19
<i>In The Red, No End In Sight For Losses</i> , Oregon Association of Hospitals and Health Systems (April 4, 2023)	18
Linda A. Sharp, <i>Liability of Hospital or Medical Practitioner Under Doctrine of Strict Liability in Tort, or Breach of Warranty, for Harm Caused by Drug, Medical Instrument, or Similar Device Used in Treating Patient</i> , 65 ALR 5th 357 (originally published 1999)	13

Antonio Sierra, *Rural Oregon Pharmacies Fear Closure
Without Further Health Care Industry Regulation, Oregon
Public Broadcasting* (Feb. 3, 2023) 18, 19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965) *passim*
